was pharmaceutical firms in Enugu state. The study used the descriptive 
survey design approach. The primary source of data was the administration 
of questionnaire. A total population of 308 staff was used. The whole 
population was used due to small number. Two hundred and forty eight 
(248) staff returned the questionnaire and accurately filled. Data was 
presented and analyzed using Likert Scale and the hypotheses using Pearson 
correlation coefficient (r). The findings indicated Quality planning had 
relationship with the profitability, r(95, n = 248) = .588 <.983, p<.05.

[...]

evaluate the relationship between social 

responsibility and quality of service and determine 

the relationship between employee training program 

and the output of pharmaceutical manufacturing 

firms in Enugu State. A total population of one 

thousand, five hundred and forty two (542), staff 

was used. The sample size of 308, using Freund and 

William's statistic formula at 5 percent margin of 

error. 266 staff returned the questionnaire and 

accurately filled. Data was presented and analyzed 

with mean score and Pearson correlation (r) was

[...]

Performance in Pharmaceutical Companies in Rivers 

State, Nigeria. This study investigated organizational 

reward strategy and employee performance in 

pharmaceutical companies in Rivers State. The 

study employed the survey research design. The 

target population is the two hundred and forty-four 

(244) pharmaceutical companies in Rivers State as 

contained in the official latest edition of Rivers State 

Yellow Pages Directory (2013/2014 ed.). However, 

due to convenience, proximity and time frame for 

this study, the researcher was only able to reach out

[...]

pharmaceutical companies had a combined total of 

two hundred and nine-one (291) sales 

representatives, which constituted the population 

size for the study. The sample size was obtained via 

Krejcie and Morgan's sample size determination 

table, which gave a minimum sample size of a one 

hundred and sixty- five (165) from a population size 

of two hundred and ninety-one (291). The simple 

random sampling technique was employed to allow 

every employee a fair chance of possible selection. 

The Spearman Rank Order Correlation Coefficient 

was also applied to test the stated hypotheses at 0.05 

level of significance. The outcome of the study

[...]

sustainable business practices on the performance of 

Aluminum manufacturing firms in Enugu State. The 

specific objectives were to: Examine the effect of 

high quality goods and services on the profitability; 

evaluate the effect of innovation on sales growth. 

The population of the study was two hundred and 

fifteen (215) which consist of the directors, 

managers and senior staff of the selected Aluminum 

manufacturing firms in Enugu State. The study used 

the survey approach and stratified random 

sampling. The primary source was the 

administration of questionnaire.

[...]

manufacturing companies registered under 

Manufacturing Association of Nigeria (MAN) in 

Enugu state, Nigeria with minimum capital base 10 

million and minimum of forty (40) employees and 

above. Simple random method was adopted. These 

made up the population of study of three hundred 

and eight (308) of Junior and senior staff of 

organizations under study as shown in the table 3.1.  

Table 3.1 Population Distribution 

Firms 

Staff Categories 

Senior Junior  Total  

1. CEENEK Phar 

mind. Nig. Ltd. 

18 45  63  

2. CINNAMON 

drugs Ltd

[...]

2. CINNAMON drugs Ltd  53 43 14 10 3 

3. DEZERN Nig. Ltd  58 48 15 10 3 

4. NAMEL Pharm. Industries Limited  69 52 17  17 6 

5. CLARK Pharm.Co. Ltd.  65 51 17 14 5 

Total  308 248  80 60 20 

Source: From the questionnaire administration, 2023 

Three hundred and eight (308) copies of the questionnaire were distributed to the respondents and two 

hundred and forty eight (248) copies were returned representing eighty (80%) percent, while sixty (60) copies 

of the questionnaire were not returned representing twenty percent (20 %). This shows a high rate of the 

respondents. 

4.2  Data Analyses 

4.2.1 The relationship between Quality planning and profitability of pharmaceutical firms in